
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Central Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 7 February 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

 
Membership: M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, P Irwin, 
R Khan BEM, R Newcombe (Vice-Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
     
2 MINUTES  3 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 10 

January 2024 
 

  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
     
APPLICATIONS 
  
4 23/02704/VRC - GREEN RIDGE PRIMARY ACADEMY, PRESIDENT 

ROAD, AYLESBURY 
 7 - 20 

   
 

  
 
5 23/03748/APP - 1 AND 2 CROFT HOUSE, CROFT ROAD, AYLESBURY  21 - 36 
   

 
  

 
6 23/03387/APP - BARN SOUTH OF HOLYMANS FARM, FROG LANE, 

CUDDINGTON 
 37 - 72 

   
 

  
 
7 AVAILABILITY OF MEMBERS ATTENDING SITE VISITS (IF REQUIRED)   
 To confirm Members’ availability to undertake site visits if required. 

 
  

 
8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 6 March 2024 

 
  



 
 
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Harry Thomas on 01296 585234, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 
 



 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 10 January 2024 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 6:05pm. 

Members present 

M Rand (Chairman), A Bond, N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, 
R Newcombe (Vice-Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Members received apologies from Councillor P Irwin. Councillor A Bond sat as a 

substitute for him. 
  

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor R Newcombe declared a general interest as a representative of 

Buckinghamshire Council on the Chilterns Conservation Board, which oversaw the 
Chiltern’s Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty/National Landscape, which was briefly 
referenced in the case officer’s report for agenda item seven (application 
23/00311/AOP). He confirmed that he had made no comments related to the 
application prior to the meeting, and therefore felt able to participate fully in the 
consideration of the application.   
  

4 WITHDRAWN 23/02704/VRC - Green Ridge Primary Academy, President Road, 
Aylesbury 

 This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
  

5 23/01814/APP - Land adjacent to The Rising Sun PH, 36 Worminghall Road, Ickford 
 Proposal: Erection of two three-bed dwellings (Use C3) on land adjacent to the 

public house utilising existing access off Worminghall Road, with associated parking 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

and landscaping, including demolition of an outbuilding of the public house and 
reconfiguration of beer garden, children play area and car park of the public house. 
  
The Development Management Team Leader drew members’ attention to the 
report update issued prior to the meeting, which made a revision to the description 
of the application in relation to the number of bedrooms in each dwelling. The 
revised description read as follows: 
  
‘Erection of two two-bed dwellings (Use C3) on land adjacent to the public house 
utilising existing access off Worminghall Road, with associated parking and 
landscaping, including demolition of an outbuilding of the public house and 
reconfiguration of beer garden, children’s play area and car park of the public 
house.’ 
  
The report update also revised the weighting of heritage within the report, as well as 
made minor wording amendments to the Equalities Act and conditions to ensure 
accuracy and enforceability. 
  
Speakers 
Parish Council: Councillor Martin Armistead (Ickford Parish Council) 
Objectors: Mr Nigel Hillier and Mr Paul Farrell 
Agent/Applicant: Mr Jeremy Heppell (on behalf of the Agent, Jenna Lai) 
  
It was proposed by Councillor P Cooper, seconded by Councillor D Thompson and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 23/01814/APP be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the officer’s report as updated in the report update.  
  

6 23/03595/VRC - Weston Lodge, 39 Brook End, Weston Turville 
 Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (plans) 3 (materials) relating to application 

22/01925/APP (Demolition of existing single garage and sheds. Construction of a 
double garage with ancillary home office). 
  
The case officer made members aware that the name of the Parish Council within 
the 'Neighbouring Parish Council' section of the report should read ‘Weston Turville 
Parish Council’, not ‘Wendover Parish Council’. 
  
Speakers: None 
  
It was proposed by Councillor A Bond, seconded by Councillor N Brown and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 23/03595/VRC be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the case officer’s report. 

Page 4



 

 

  
7 23/00311/AOP - Land at Churchway, Haddenham 
 The Chairman confirmed that he had used his discretion following discussion with 

planning officers, to consider application 23/00311/AOP first. 
  
Proposal: Outline Planning Application for demolition of existing structures and 
residential development of up to 89 dwellings, open space, landscaping, drainage 
features and associated infrastructure.  Detailed approval is sought for principal 
means of access with all other matters reserved. 
  
Note: Councillor A Waite left the meeting at 2:39pm, returning at 3:45pm. He did 
not participate in the vote in the determination of this item. 
  
The case officer drew member’s attention to the report update issued prior to the 
meeting, which referred to the revisions made to the National Planning Policy 
Framework in December 2023, further comments in relation to landscaping impacts, 
and an additional condition reading as follows: 
  
‘30. No dwelling shall be occupied until the footway / cycleway connections onto 
Churchway and Green Lane have been provided in accordance with the approved 
drawings and constructed to the appropriate Buckinghamshire Council access 
standards and are available to use.    
  
Reason: To ensure that the full choice of sustainable transport links are made 
available at the earliest opportunity to encourage active travel.’ 
  
Speakers 
Councillor/Local Member: Councillor S Lewin 
Parish Council: Councillor David Truesdale (Haddenham Parish Council) 
Objector: Dr Michael Stubbs and Mr Richard Hirst 
Agent: Mr Paul Hill 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Newcombe, seconded by Councillor P Cooper and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 23/00311/AOP be refused for the following reasons: 
  
1. The proposal would, by reason of the location, scale and extent of built 
development beyond and poorly related to the built framework of the village, fail to 
comply with the spatial strategy of the adopted local plan and would comprise an 
encroachment of and loss of countryside that contributes significantly to the rural 
character and identity of this part of the village. There are no exceptional 
circumstances to justify the development in terms of a lack of delivery of the local 
plan allocated sites as set out in policy D3 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan. The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to policies S1, S2, S3 and D3 of the Vale of 
Aylesbury Local Plan. 

Page 5



 

 

  
2. The proposal would, notwithstanding the proposed landscape mitigation, 
constitute an intrusive urban development within the local landscape resulting in 
significant adverse impacts to the landscape character and visual amenity of the site 
and its surroundings including the recreational value and character of the adjoining 
public footpath. It would therefore fail to conserve and enhance the natural 
environment or recognize the intrinsic character of the countryside in conflict with 
policies NE4, BE2 and C4 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and the policies of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
  
3. The proposal, which is considered to constitute significant development, would 
result in the unjustified loss of Best and Most Versatile agricultural land contrary to 
policy NE7 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
  
4. Notwithstanding the weight to be given to the range of benefits arising from the 
development and taking into account the Council’s current lack of a 5 year supply of 
deliverable housing, it is considered that the adverse impacts of the proposal would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the 
policies of the National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole. The proposal 
would conflict with the development plan overall and there are no material 
considerations that indicate otherwise. 
  
5. The proposal does not include the means to secure necessary mitigation arising 
from the impacts of the development including appropriate and proportionate 
contributions towards off site local infrastructure and travel plan monitoring nor to 
secure the delivery of an appropriate level of affordable housing and public open 
space and future maintenance and management of the same. The proposal 
therefore fails to accord with policies I1, I2 and I3 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local 
Plan, policy CES1 of the Haddenham Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
  
  

8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details of any site visits deemed appropriate by the Chairman to occur prior to an 

application’s consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee would 
be communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

9 Date of the Next Meeting 
 7th February 2024 

  

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council Central Area Planning Committee  

Application Number: 23/02704/VRC 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) 3 (drainage strategy) 6 
(drainage and flooding) relating to application CC/66/16 (New three 
form entry (3FE) primary academy with nursery and accommodation 
block to accommodate 1no year 1, 1no year 2 and 2no reception 
classrooms) 

 
 

Site location: Green Ridge Primary Academy, President Road, Aylesbury, 
Buckinghamshire, HP18 0YA 

 

 
Applicant: Morgan Sindall and Buckinghamshire County Council 

Case Officer: Carrie Chan 

Ward affected: STONE AND WADDESDON 

Parish-Town Council: BERRYFIELDS 

Valid date: 6 September 2023 

Determination date: 9 February 2024 (EOT) 
Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions and informatives 

1.0 Summary & Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 
 

1.1 Buckinghamshire Council is the joint applicant of this application therefore in accordance 
with the Buckinghamshire Council Constitution, this application must be determined by the 
Area Planning Committee.  

1.2 This variation of conditions application seeks permission to make a number of 
amendments to a 2016 application (approved in 2017) planning application for a new three 
form entry (3FE) primary academy with nursery and accommodation block to 
accommodate 1no year 1, 1no year 2 and 2no reception classrooms). The planning 
permission has been implemented.  

1.3 The changes proposed are considered to be modest in scale and appropriate to the use and 
the wider context of the site.  Most of the changes will not be readily visible from outside 
the site and as such would have no additional adverse impact on the existing character and 
appearance of the area over and above the existing consent. It is not considered that the 
changes proposed will have any additional impact on the amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers or the existing highway network. Provided the relevant conditions are added, the 
proposal would accord with the relevant policies within the Development Plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.4 The recommendation is that the application be approved subject to conditions listed in 
Section 8 of this report. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

Site Location 

2.1 The application site is located to the north of President Road and west of Crispin Street, on 
the edge of Berryfields and comprises a new school and its associated outdoor space, 
parking and landscaping.  Access to the site is via President Road.   

2.2 To the east, south and west of the application site are residential dwellings and to the 
north is a public footpath and beyond that, an area of undeveloped land. 

2.3 The site is not located within any designated Conservation Area, AONB or Green Belt.  
There are no protected trees or listed buildings within or adjacent to the site. 

2.4 This application seeks planning permission to vary the wording of Conditions 2 (approved 
plans), 3 (drainage strategy) and 6 (drainage and flooding) attached to Planning permission 
CC/66/16, to accommodate the following changes: 

-External alterations to the approved Phase II extension, with no change to the internal 
layout. 

-Installing photovoltaic panels on roof. 

-Removal of the growing garden (north of the approved building) to accommodate an 
area of new hardstanding (545m2) as hard play area with metal rebound fencing, ball 
walls and seating. 

-Associated drainage. 

-Creation of a grasscrete area to the north of the existing MUGA. 

2.5 For clarification, the rest of the site remains unchanged.  

2.6 The application is accompanied by the following: 

a) Covering letter 

b) External finishes details 

c) Landscaping plans 

d) Security zoning and access plan 

e) Details of external services 

f) Drainage information 

g) External levels plans 

 

Amended drainage plan received during the assessment stage of the application.  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

Reference:  CC/66/16 

Page 8



Development: New Three Form Entry (3FE) Primary Academy with Nursery on a green field 
development, known as Berryfields, in Aylesbury and temporary accommodation block to 
accommodate 1no Year 1, 1no Year 2 and 2no Reception Classrooms. 
Decision: Permission granted  
Decision Date: 8 March 2017 

 
Reference: 17/04560/ACC 
Development: Approval of details pertaining to condition 5 (materials) of permission 
number CC/66/16 for New three form entry (3FE) Primary Academy with nursery on a 
green field development, known as Berryfields, in Aylesbury and temporary 
accommodation block to accommodate 1no year 1, 1no year 2 and 2no reception 
classrooms. 
Decision: ACCN  
Decision Date: 8 December 2017 
 
Reference: 18/01489/ACC 
Development: Consultation on Section 73 application for the variation of Condition 7 
(Construction site work activities) pertaining to application CC/66/16 to extend the 
Saturday construction site work activity hours from 08:00- 13:00 to 08:00 -17:00. 
Decision: ACCN  
Decision Date: 18 May 2018 
 
Reference: NMA/0058/2018 
Development: Non Material Amendment sought for the amendments of landscape 
proposals for the permanent school, including general strategy, planting plan and details 
on Application CC/66/16; New Three Form Entry (3FE) Primary Academy with Nursery on a 
green field development, known as Berryfields, in Aylesbury and temporary 
accommodation block to accommodate 1no Year 1, 1no Year 2 and 2no Reception 
Classrooms.  
Decision: Non Material Amendment Permitted   
Decision Date: 27 July 2018 
 
Reference: NMA/0047/2018 
Development: The amendment of a boundary line and location of the substation for 
CC/66/16; New Three Form Entry (3FE) Primary Academy with Nursery on a green field 
development, known as Berryfields, in Aylesbury and temporary acco
[...]
ly 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2020. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 0100062456 

 

Page 20



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council Central Area Planning Committee  

Application Number: 23/03748/APP 
Proposal: Amalgamation of Nos.1 and 2 Croft House with 

demolition of existing adjoining garage and provision of 
replacement linked single storey ground floor extension, 
change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3b) to a 
small children's home for Buckinghamshire Council 
Leaving Care Service (Use Class C2), installation of solar 
panels on side roof slope and creation of 3no. parking 
spaces including 1no. disabled parking space. 

Site Location: 1 & 2 Croft House, Croft Road, Aylesbury, 
Buckinghamshire, HP21 7RD 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council  

Case Officer: Bibi Motuel 

Ward(s) affected: Aylesbury North  

Parish-Town Council: Aylesbury 

Date valid application received: 28.11.2023 

Statutory determination date: 31.1.2024 (EOT agreed to 9.2.2024) 

Recommendation Approve subject to conditions and informatives  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the “Amalgamation of Nos.1 and 2 
Croft House with demolition of existing adjoining garage and provision of 
replacement linked single storey ground floor extension, change of use from 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3b) to a small children's home for Buckinghamshire 
Council Leaving Care Service (Use Class C2), installation of solar panels on side roof 
slope and creation of 3no. parking spaces including 1no. disabled parking space”.  It 
has been evaluated against the extant Development Plan and guidance set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework and whether the proposals deliver sustainable 
development.  

1.2 The proposed development would be acceptable in principle and has been 
considered acceptable in terms of impact on the wider area, residential amenity, 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


transport and parking, landscape, trees and hedgerows, ecology, flooding and the 
historic environment.   

1.3 The application is referred to the Planning Committee due to numbers 1 & 2 Croft 
House, Croft Road in Aylesbury being owned and maintained by Buckinghamshire 
Council and in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, such planning 
applications must be determined at the relevant Area Planning Committee to ensure 
openness and transparency. 

1.4 Taking all the relevant factors into account and having regard to all relevant policies 
of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and National Planning Policy Framework, it is 
considered that proposal would accord with an up to date development plan and is 
therefore recommended for approval subject to condition.   

 

2.0 Description of Site and Proposed Development 

SITE  
 

2.1 The application site comprises 2 two-storey three bedroom dwellings located to the 
south east of Croft Road in Aylesbury, constructed with brick and the upper part in 
black timber cladding. They are linked by a single storey flat roof garage.  

2.2 Each dwelling has associated gardens and there is a side gate providing access to 
Croft Road.  

2.3 To the south is no 1 – 18 Blue Cedar Lodge a specialist home for people with care 
needs. To the north and east are open market residential properties. 

2.4 Vehicular access to the site is from Croft Road. There are no existing designated off-
site parking, but the landowner has a right of access from the highway. 

  

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

2.5 The proposal seeks planning permission for the amalgamation of Nos.1 and 2 Croft 
House with demolition of an existing adjoining garage and the provision of a 
replacement linked single storey ground floor extension, the change of use from 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3b) to a small children's home for Buckinghamshire 
Council Leaving Care Service (Use Class C2), the installation of solar panels on a side 
roof slope and the creation of 3no. parking spaces including 1no. disabled parking 
space. 

2.6 The proposed amalgamated property will accommodate up to 5 children aged from 
13 to 18 years old on a long-term basis who will be supported by permanent member 
of staff who will provide adult supervision 24 hours a day. 

2.7 The existing single storey linked garage would be replaced with a flat roof single 
storey extension on the same footprint and would be constructed of matching 
materials and a felt roof with aluminium framed door and windows so this will 
provide a corridor to link the two properties, an office space and a staff bedroom. A 

Page 22



number of internal alterations are proposed, with 5 bedrooms, staff office and bed, a 
social lounge, dining area and kitchen over two floors.  

2.8 There would be 3 no. off street parking spaces including one disabled parking space 
with permeable block paving on the area forward of No. 2 Croft Road.  This will 
involve the removal of some planting and a small, grassed area however this will be 
compensated by replacement planting and grassed areas within the site.  

2.9 New fencing, paving and gates are also proposed. The existing shed will be retained 
which will be used for secure cycle storage for staff and residents. 

2.10 It is also proposed to install solar panels on the side roof slope of No.1 to enhance 
the energy efficiency of the amalgamated building. 

2.11 The application is accompanied by: 

1. Planning Application Form received on 30.11.2023. 

2. Covering Letter from agent ref 1333 dated 22.11.2023 received on 30.11.2023. 

3. Unnumbered Drawing– Location Site Plan received on 30.11.2023. 

4. Drawing No. 2133-PL01A – Existing Plans and Elev
[...]
e due weight to and be 
supportive of applications, where appropriate, for all types of accommodation for 
looked after children in their area that reflect local needs”. The Government is 
therefore supportive of this type of development, and this is a material consideration 
which should be afforded considerable weight.  

5.5 The proposal would enable the re-use of two vacant properties as a small children’s 
home to provide long term care for up to 5 children aged 13-18.  It will enable them 
to be provided with a secure environment and be supported as they transition to 
adulthood and independent living whilst integrated within the local community.  

5.6 Although the proposal would result in the loss of two dwellings, the proposed C2 use 
displays many features of a family dwelling and the buildings could potentially be 
converted back to C3 use at a future date if there is no longer a need for the C2 use. 

5.7 The Council’s Economic Development officer states that the application would create 
an increase in children care home capacity.  He welcomes the creation of a new 
children’s home and the creation of 2 full-time equivalent jobs, recognising the lack 
of children’s care homes that are needed to support children in Buckinghamshire. 

5.8 In this instance, the important social benefits of providing a well-managed 
environment for the care of vulnerable children can be considered as sustainable 
development. As such, it is considered that the application accords with Policy S1 of 
VALP and the NPPF, and can be supported in principle, subject to other 
considerations.  

 

 

 

Page 25



Transport matters and parking 

VALP policies T5 (Delivering transport in new development); Policy T4 Capacity of the 
transport network to deliver development; T6 (Vehicle parking) 
Appendix B (Parking Standards) 
 

5.9 VALP Policy T4 of the VALP states new development will be permitted where there is 
evidence there is sufficient capacity in the transport network to a
[...]
l have no objection to this application. 
 

Consultation Responses   
 

• Social Services have no objection to this application 
• Highway Officer has no objection subject to condition and informatives. 
• Ecology Officer has no objection. 
• Archaeology Officer has no objection. 
• Economic Development Officer welcomes the creation of a new children’s home. 

• Environment Health Officer  has no objection subject to condition and informative. 

 

 
 

 

Representations  
   

• No received at the time of writing this report. 
  
  

Page 34



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council Central Area Planning Committee  

Application Number: 23/03387/APP 

Proposal: Demolition of existing barns and erection of dwelling with 
garden, parking area, and associated works. (Alternative 
development to permitted dwelling 23/00944/COUAR). 

Site Location: Barn South of Holymans Farm Frog Lane Cuddington 
Buckinghamshire HP18 0AU 

Applicant: Messrs Bernard 

Case Officer: Bibi Motuel 

Ward(s) affected: Stone and Waddesdon 

Parish-Town Council: Cuddington 

Date valid application received: 31.10.2023 

Statutory determination date: 26.12.2023 (agreed eot 16.02.2024) 

Recommendation Approval subject to conditions and informatives 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation 

1.1 Cuddington Parish Council called in the application to planning committee in the 
event the officer recommendation is for approval. The call-in is made citing public 
interest, being contrary to the local plan and CNP and the “unusual fallback position 
justification”.  

1.2 Following due process, it was considered that the application should be considered 
at the relevant committee in line with the provisions in the Council's Constitution.  

1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing barns and 
the erection of a dwelling with ga
[...]
 of Attractive Landscape.  There is 
a public right of way CUD/2/1 running west to east along the northern boundary of 
the site. The site also is within the Manorial site archaeological notification area.  
The level of the land slopes down from south to north.   

 

Proposals 

2.4 This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing barns 
and the erection of a dwelling with garden, parking area, and associated works. It is 
described as an alternative development to permitted dwelling 23/00944/COUAR.  

2.5 The proposed dwelling would be L shaped and single storey with three bedrooms, 
two with ensuites, and a study in the western wing and a sitting/dining room, 
kitchen and utility room on the northern wing.  The two wings would be connected 
by a flat roofed link section containing a bathroom.  

2.6 The dwelling would have a footprint of about 300 sqm, measuring about 29m by 
24m, and a maximum height of about 5.2m. It would have a traditional barn-like 
design, with contemporary detailing.  It would be constructed of timber 
weatherboarding and lime render walls, under a plain clay tile and slate roof.  The 
front door would be timber boarded and the windows and sliding doors would be 
anthracite powder coated aluminium.  

2.7 There would be garden areas at the front and rear, with a terrace area next to the 
house.  There would also be a parking area for two cars. 

Page 38



 The application is accompanied by: 

1. Application Form received on 31.10.2023. 

2. Drg. No. 1651 01 – Existing Plan and Elevations (class Q) received on 31.0.2023. 

3. Drg. No. 1651 06 – New dwelling floor plan received on 31.10.2023. 

4. Drg. No. 1651 07 – New dwelling east & south elevations received on 
31.10.2023. 

5. Drg. No. 1651 08 – New dwelling west & north elevations received on 
31.10.2023. 

6. Amended Drg. No. 1651 Parking and garden plan December 2023 – New 
dwelling site & location plan received on 18.12.2023. 

7. Drg. No. 1651 10 – E
[...]
 are inappropriate.  

• Building is not in keeping with location and is unsympathetic. 

• Fall back position should not apply as proposals are so different.  

• If approved, should only be on basis of replacing permitted development scheme 
with surrounding ecological areas maintained. 

• Site is outside of village boundary contrary to VALP and NP. 

• Village is being overrun by big new builds. 

• Roof ridge would block views south towards the church. 

• Location of proposed dwelling is in a less prominent position compared to approved 
scheme.  

Page 69



• Demolition of tall barn opens up views of the site and countryside. 

• Design of the new dwelling is more in keeping with surrounding vernacular than 
approved barn. 

• Delivers a net gain in biodiversity. 

  

Page 70



Appendix B: Site Location plan 
 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	4 23/02704/VRC - Green Ridge Primary Academy, President Road, Aylesbury
	1.0 Summary & Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Consultation comments and third party representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	Human Rights Act 1998
	Equalities Act 2010
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Recommendation

	5 23/03748/APP - 1 and 2 Croft House, Croft road, Aylesbury
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Site and Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	1.0 Parish Council and Ward Councillors
	2.0 Representations
	3.0 CONSULTEE COMMENTS
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Principle of the Development
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Recommendation

	6 23/03387/APP - Barn South Of Holymans Farm, Frog L

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 February 2024 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 4:32pm. 

Members present 

A Bond, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, P Irwin, R Khan BEM, H Mordue, R Newcombe (Vice-
Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Members received apologies from Councillors N Brown, M Collins, P Cooper, and M 

Rand. 
  
Councillors A Bond and H Mordue sat as substitutes. 
  

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were none. 

  
4 23/02704/VRC - Green Ridge Primary Academy, President Road, Aylesbury 
 Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) 3 (drainage strategy) 6 (drainage 

and flooding) relating to application CC/66/16 (New three form entry (3FE) primary 
academy with nursery and accommodation block to accommodate one year 1, one 
year 2 and two reception classrooms). 
  
Public Speakers 
Agent: Mariyam Afnida 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Khan, seconded by Councillor P Irwin and 
  



 

 

RESOLVED 
  
That application 23/02704/VRC be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the case officer’s report. 
  
It was agreeable to the committee that the Education Department be contacted 
following the meeting to highlight the unsuitability of Grass Crete as a surface due to 
potential accidents. 
  

5 23/03748/APP - 1 and 2 Croft House, Croft road, Aylesbury 
 Proposal: Amalgamation of Nos.1 and 2 Croft House with demolition of existing 

adjoining garage and provision of replacement linked single storey ground floor 
extension, change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3b) to a small children's 
home for Buckinghamshire Council Leaving Care Service (Use Class C2), installation 
of solar panels on side roof slope and creation of 3no. parking spaces including 1no. 
disabled parking space. 
  
Public Speakers: N/A 
  
It was agreed by the committee that the Service Director for Planning, Growth and 
Sustainability - Property & Assets be contacted following the meeting, to seek 
clarification as to why the apparent potential for greater PV panel provision on this 
application was not met, and to stress their view, that the maximisation of 
renewable energy sources on council owned property should be given greater 
priority for future planning applications. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Khan, seconded by Councillor P Irwin and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 23/03748/APP be approved subject to the conditions detailed in 
the case officer’s report. 
  

6 23/03387/APP - Barn South Of Holymans Farm, Frog Lane, Cuddington 
 Proposal: Demolition of existing barns and erection of dwelling with garden, parking 

area, and associated works. (Alternative development to permitted dwelling 
23/00944/COUAR). 
  
Public Speakers  
Parish Council: Cllr Ken Trew (Cuddington PC) 
Objectors: Gail Fairey and James Stonham 
Agent/Applicant: David Burson, JPPC (Agent) and Caolan Ryan (Applicant) 
  
It was proposed by Councillor B Chapple OBE, seconded by Councillor A Bond and 
  
RESOLVED 
  



 

 

That application 23/03387/APP be approved, subject to the conditions as detailed in 
the case officer’s report and with the following amendments: 
  

1.     That condition 2 be amended to require further details on construction 
materials to be submitted to the planning authority for approval prior to the 
commencement of construction.  

2.     That condition 20 be amended to require the removal of all existing materials 
in the barn from the site unless they were to be reused or repurposed in the 
new construction.  

3.     That a new condition 25 be added to require details on proposed external 
lighting to be submitted to the planning authority for approval prior to 
installation 

  
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details of any site visits deemed appropriate by the Chairman to occur prior to an 

application’s consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee would 
be communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

8 Date of the Next Meeting 
 6th March 2024 

  


	Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


